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Tool 10.1 – Feedback Mechanism Scorecard
Purpose of this tool: This scorecard helps to assess and/or monitor the functionality of an existing feedback mechanism. The tool can be used to review one or multiple specific aspects of an existing feedback mechanism and identify strengths and weaknesses, as well as actions for improvement. 
The scorecard reflects the following five aspects of a gender-friendly feedback mechanism: 
1. Information provision
2. Accessibility of feedback channels
3. The feedback loop
4. Staff capacity
5. Learning from feedback
How to use this tool: This tool can be used in two different ways: 
1. CARE and/or partner staff in charge of the feedback mechanism can use this scorecard at regular intervals (e.g. monthly or quarterly) to self-assess the functionality of the feedback mechanism. Collective review and analysis of positive results and actions for improvement will help to ensure that the mechanism meets the minimum standards. The best results will be achieved by using this tool with a good representation of staff, reflecting the different levels, different departments or different programmes in the response. 
2. This tool can also be used to meaningfully engage women and girls and the wider community in monitoring the feedback system. Train and equip community members to assess the functionality of different aspects of CARE’s feedback mechanism. 
Before using the tool, decide on the scope of the scorecard assessment. For example: determine whether the scorecard will be use to review the functionality of the feedback mechanism in a specific community or project, or whether it will be used to review the functionality of the full feedback mechanism. 
Each question has four answer options:
Yes: entirely, completely agree
Partly: somewhat, somewhat agree
No: not at all, don’t agree
Don’t know: no information
For each question, facilitate a short discussion and come to an agreed answer as a group. When the answer is No, discuss actions for improvement and complete the section ‘follow up action’. 
Contextualisation tips: Adapt the scorecard as per your context, for example by adding timeframes, locations, or additional questions to ask. Whenever programmes/assistance is delivered through local partners, ‘CARE’ can be read as ‘CARE and implementing partners’.

1. Information provision  								Information provision is a key component of a feedback mechanism. This includes information about CARE’s mandate and programmes, organisational policies, the feedback and complaint mechanism and results. Information must be provided in a way that everyone in the communities including women and girls and individuals of various ages, backgrounds and abilities can easily access and understand. 

	Information provision

	Answer options
	Follow up action

	
	Yes
	Partly
	No
	Don’t know
	

	1. Has CARE shared information to women and girls and the wider community about the organisation’s mandate and presence in the affected communities?
	
	
	
	
	

	2. Has information been shared with women and girls and the wider community about programme(s) and activities, such as starting dates and times, locations and partners involved?
	
	
	
	
	

	3. Have the communities (including women and girls) been updated about progress or changes within the programme(s) or activities?
	
	
	
	
	

	4. Is information provided to women and girls and the wider community in a timely way so that they can provide feedback and influence major decisions before they are finalized? (Activity, selection of beneficiaries, etc.)
	
	
	
	
	

	5. Have women and girls and the wider community been informed about expected behaviours of CARE / partner staff and non-staff (Code of Conduct) and where and how to report concerns?
	
	
	
	
	

	6. Have women and girls and the wider community been informed about how to report Child and Young People Safeguarding Policy breaches, SEA allegations and other breaches of Code of Conduct?
	
	
	
	
	

	7. Have women and girls and the wider community been informed about the existing feedback channels?
	
	
	
	
	

	8. Has provided information at all times been accessible for community members who are illiterate or with visual, hearing or other impairments?
	
	
	
	
	


	Analysis: What is going well? (“Yes” answers)? What do we need to work on (“No” answers) 








2. Accessibility of feedback channels							CARE’s feedback mechanism promotes gender- and age-appropriate, inclusive, safe and confidential ways for all community members including women and girls to receive information, provide feedback, and meaningfully participate in influencing humanitarian programming. 

	Gender-friendly feedback channels

	Answer options
	Follow up action

	
	Yes
	Partly
	No
	Don’t know
	

	1. Have channels been put in place in consultation with communities including women and girls?
	
	
	
	
	

	2. Are selected feedback channels appropriate for people of different ages, gender and abilities?
	
	
	
	
	

	3. Do all children and young people including girls and those with other gender- and sexual orientations have equal and safe access to these feedback channels?
	
	
	
	
	

	4. Do women and girls living in excluded or marginalised communities have equal and safe access to information and feedback channels?
	
	
	
	
	

	5. Does the feedback mechanism include specific efforts to include the most vulnerable women and girls (e.g. PLW, children in foster families, homebound girls, working children, etc. )
	
	
	
	
	

	6. Do individuals have access to feedback channels that cater for anonymous feedback provision, if they wish to?
	
	
	
	
	

	7. Do individuals have access to feedback channels that facilitate safe and confidential reporting of sensitive concerns?
	
	
	
	
	

	8. Does the feedback mechanism include two-way feedback channel(s) which are participatory and facilitate dialogue?
	
	
	
	
	

	9. Is the feedback mechanism implemented in a way that does not (further) cause conflict, divide community groups or exclude or harm people?
	
	
	
	
	

	Analysis: What is going well? (“Yes” answers)? What do we need to work on (“No” answers) 











3. The feedback loopCARE has a duty to respond to all questions, feedback and concerns raised by community members including women and girls. After responding to the feedback, CARE informs the feedback provider what the organisation did to address the feedback and asks them how satisfied they are with the actions taken. 

	Closing the feedback loop 
	Answer options
	Follow up action

	
	Yes
	Partly
	No
	Don’t know
	

	1. Does CARE acknowledge the receipt of feedback and complaints in the agreed manner? 

	
	
	
	
	

	2. Is feedback appropriately categorised and securely stored? (e.g. stored in the feedback database upon receipt, analysed and tracked for follow -up)
	
	
	
	
	

	3. Is feedback followed up within the agreed upon timeframe and actions taken by the right persons?
	
	
	
	
	

	4. Are community members including women and girls appropriately informed about the actions taken by CARE (and/or partners) in response to their feedback?
	
	
	
	
	

	5. Is the community, including women and girls, satisfied after responding to feedback monitored?
	
	
	
	
	

	Analysis: What is going well? (“Yes” answers)? What do we need to work on (“No” answers) 















4. Staff capacityCARE has the responsibility to make sure that all staff are informed about the feedback mechanism and equipped to respond to feedback provided by community members including women and girls.

	Staff capacity
	Answer options
	Follow up action

	
	Yes
	Partly
	No
	Don’t know
	

	1. Do all staff and associates know how the feedback mechanism works and understand their responsibility?
	
	
	
	
	

	2. Have all staff and associates understood and signed the Code of Conduct and the PSEA Policy?
	
	
	
	
	

	3. Do all staff and volunteers know how to communicate with communities, and how to receive feedback?  
	
	
	
	
	

	4. Do staff with a specific role in the feedback mechanism have their specific role and responsibilities stipulated in their job description?
	
	
	
	
	

	5. Have all staff with a specific role in the feedback loop received training on their role and responsibilities including required soft skills in receiving and responding to feedback?
	
	
	
	
	

	6. Have safeguarding and PSEA focal points receive received specialised training from the HQ CARE PSEA referent?
	
	
	
	
	

	7. Does CARE have sufficient human and financial resources to implement the feedback and complaint mechanism?
	
	
	
	
	

	8. Are the tools and processes (form, database, workflow, etc) for the feedback and complaint mechanisms still appropriate and do not need adaptation?
	
	
	
	
	

	9. Does CARE actively support its partners with operational (financial, systems) and technical support (training, mentoring, on-the-job support) to implement the feedback and complaint mechanisms?
	
	
	
	
	

	Analysis: What is going well? (“Yes” answers)? What do we need to work on (“No” answers) 













5. Learning from feedbackCARE is committed to learn from feedback and to continuously improve its programmes. 

	Learning from feedback
	Answer options
	Follow up action

	
	Yes
	Partly
	No
	Don’t know
	

	1. [bookmark: _GoBack]Is the feedback mechanism embedded in the overall organisation? (i.e. well-resourced, connected to existing policies, supported by relevant functions and senior management in the country office)
	
	
	
	
	

	2. Is CARE regularly analysing and reflecting upon feedback for purposes of learning and continuous improvement of programming?
	
	
	
	
	

	3. Is the feedback mechanism linked to and aligned with existing Monitoring and Evaluation procedures in a way that optimizes resources and avoids duplication? 
	
	
	
	
	

	4. Is CARE actively supporting community members including women and girls to participate in regularly reviewing, monitoring and evaluating the performance of the feedback mechanism?
	
	
	
	
	

	5. Does CARE actively encourage partners and peers to set up (inter-agency) feedback mechanisms?
	
	
	
	
	

	Analysis: What is going well? (“Yes” answers)? What do we need to work on (“No” answers) 
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